

Scott Lempert, NJBN 035281995
(A Member of the Bar of this Court)
Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll PLLC
1100 New York Ave. NW
Suite 500, West Tower
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 408-4600

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

DONNA GARBACCIO, individually)	
and on behalf of all others similarly)	
situated,)	Civil Action
)	
Plaintiff,)	No. 2-16cv-02740(JMV) (JBC)
)	
v.)	Honorable John Michael Vazquez
)	United States District Judge
ST. JOSEPH'S HOSPITAL AND)	
MEDICAL CENTER AND)	
SUBSIDIARIES, et al.,)	Honorable James B. Clark
)	United States Magistrate Judge
Defendants.)	
)	CLASS ACTION

MARY LYNN BARKER, ANNE)
MARIE DALIO, AND DOROTHY)
FLAR, individually and on behalf of)
all others similarly situated,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

ST. JOSEPH'S HOSPITAL AND)
MEDICAL CENTER AND)
SUBSIDIARIES, et al.,)

Defendants. _____

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF GARBACCIO'S MOTION TO APPOINT
INTERIM LEAD PLAINTIFF AND INTERIM CO-LEAD COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. The Court Should Appoint Plaintiff Garbaccio as Interim Lead Plaintiff....	6
B. Establishing a Leadership Structure Will Ensure Efficient Prosecution of the Litigation	7
C. Cohen Milstein and Keller Rohrback Are Uniquely Qualified to Best Represent the Class Under 23(g)	9
1. Garbaccio’s Counsel Conducted a More Thorough Investigation and Identified More Claims than Barker’s Counsel	11
2. Cohen Milstein and Keller Rohrback Have Extensive Experience in ERISA Class Action Litigation and Unparalleled Experience in Church Plan Litigation	15
3. Cohen Milstein and Keller Rohrback Have Abundant Resources to Adequately Represent the Class	24
IV. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adedipe v. U.S. Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 13-2687, 2014 WL 835174 (D. Minn. Mar. 4, 2014).....	11, 21
<i>In re Bendectin Litig.</i> , 857 F.2d 290 (6th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Carver v. Presence Health Network</i> , No. 15-02905 (N.D. Ill.)	19
<i>Chavies v. Catholic Health East</i> , No. 13-01645 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 28, 2013)	17, 19
<i>Crocker v. KV Pharmaceutical Co.</i> , 2009 WL 1297684 (E.D. Mo. May 7, 2009)	21
<i>In re Digital Domain Media Grp. Inc.</i> , No. 12-12568 BLS, 2012 WL 6135353 (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 7, 2012)	7
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart</i> , No. 01-02252 (N.D. Cal.)	25
<i>Griffith v. Providence Health & Servs.</i> , No. 14-01720 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 7, 2014).....	17
<i>Hodges v. Bon Secours</i> , No. 1:16-cv-1079 (D. Md. August 24, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Interest Rate Swaps Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 1:16-md-02704-PAE (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2016)	11
<i>Kaplan v. Saint Peter’s Healthcare Sys.</i> , 810 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. Dec. 29, 2015).....	1, 2, 17, 18

Kaplan v. Saint Peter’s Healthcare Sys.,
 No. 13-02941, 2014 WL 1284854 (D.N.J. 2014), *aff’d*, 810 F.3d
 175 (3d Cir. 2015).....10, 17

Lann v. Trinity Health Corp.,
 No. 14-02237 (D. Md. July 11, 2014)17

Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives,
 147 F.Supp.3d 1190 (D. Colo. 2015).....19

Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives,
 No. 13-01249 (D. Colo. May 10, 2013)17, 18, 19

In re New Jersey Tax Sales Certificates Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 12-1893 MAS TJB, 2012 WL 5214598 (D.N.J. Oct. 22, 2012)9

Nowak v. Ford Motors Co.,
 240 F.R.D. 355 (E.D. Mich. 2006) (appointing Keller Rohrback as
 Interim Co-lead Counsel “because of their extensive experience”).....21

Outten v. Wilmington Tr. Corp.,
 281 F.R.D. 193 (D. Del. 2012)15

Overall v. Ascension Health,
 No. 13-11396 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 28, 2013).....17

Owens v. St. Anthony Med. Ctr., Inc.,
 No. 14-04068 (N.D. Ill. June 2, 2014).....17, 19

Rollins v. Dignity Health,
 19 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....17

Rollins v. Dignity Health,
 No. 13-01450 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2013).....17, 18

Rollins v. Dignity,
 No. 13-01450, 2014 WL 6693891 (N.D. Cal Nov. 26, 2014).....17

Sanzone v. Mercy Health,
 No. 4:16-cv-923-CDP (E.D. Mo. Aug. 4, 2016)2, 9, 20

Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network & Subsidiaries,
No. 14-01873 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 17, 2014)17, 18

Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network,
76 F. Supp. 3d 796 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....17

Thomas v. Gerber Prod. Co.,
No. CIV.A. 12-1098 JLL, 2012 WL 1606627 (D.N.J. May 8, 2012)15

Thorkelson v. Publ’g House of Evangelical Lutheran Church in Am.,
764 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (D. Minn. 2011).....2, 16

STATUTES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA)3

ERISA section 403.....14

ERISA sections 406(a)(1)(B) & (D) and 406(b)(1).....14

ERISA sections 502(a)(1)(B) and 502(a)(3).....14
